

#plymplanning



Oversight and Governance

Chief Executive's Department Plymouth City Council Ballard House Plymouth PLI 3BJ

Please ask for Joshua Longstaff T 01752 668000 E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy Published 17 July 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE - SUPPLEMENT PACK

Thursday 18 July 2024 4.00 pm Council Chamber, Council House

Members:

Councillor Stevens, Chair

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Darcy, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara, Ney, Reilly, M.Smith, Sproston and Ms Watkin.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting. By entering the Council Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with authority's published policy.

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on <u>YouTube</u>. For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link – <u>Get Involved</u>

Tracey Lee Chief Executive

Planning Committee

7.1. 24/00256/FUL, St Annes House, Jennycliff Lane, PL9 9SN (Pages I - 2)

Applicant: St Anne's House Plymouth Ltd

Ward: Plymstock Radford

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally

7.2. 24/00497/FUL, 28 Mount Gould Road, PL4 7PT (Pages 3 - 6)

Applicant: Mr. P Stewart

Ward: Sutton and Mount Gould

Recommendation: Grant conditionally

ADDENDUM REPORT

Planning Committee



Item: 01

Site: St Annes House, Jennycliff Lane, PL9 9SN

Planning Application Number: 24/00256/FUL

Applicant: St Anne's House Plymouth Ltd

Page: 5 - 24

A total of six additional public comments were received following the officer report being published. Five public comments supported the application on similar grounds which had previously been noted in paragraph 6 of the officer report. One comment was received by a Ward Councillor who stated they did not have an objection to the proposal.

The wording of Condition 5 (EV CHARGING SPACES) has been amended following discussions with the applicant and the Local Highway Authority to reduce the number of EV charging spaces required from nine to six. The amended condition wording is below:

CONDITION 5: EV CHARGING SPACES

PRE- USE

The proposed changes to the premises hereby approved shall not be implemented until a minimum of 6 EV charging spaces have been provided in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:

To enable zero emission electric vehicles used by guests/visitors/staff to be charged on-site in the interests of sustainability in accordance with Policy DEV 29 of the Plymouth and Southwest Devon JLP 2019.

The wording of Condition II (NO MORE THAN 100 PEOPLE) has been amended following discussions with the applicant to make the wording clearer. The amended condition wording is below:

CONDITION 11: NO MORE THAN 100 PEOPLE

No more than 100 guests or attendees shall attend any function held at the site at any one time.

Page 2

Reason:

To ensure that the proposed use does not give rise to unacceptable noise and disturbance to near neighbours, or cause parking problems and to ensure compliance with policy DEV2 and DEV29 of the Plymouth and Southwest Devon Joint Local Plan, the accompanying Supplementary planning Document 2020 and the NPPF.

ADDENDUM REPORT

Planning Committee



Item: 02

Site: 28 Mount Gould Road, Plymouth PL4 7PT

Planning Application Number: 24/00497/FUL

Applicant: Mr P Stewart, Pathgate Properties Ltd.

Page: 2-10

Revised drawings to the proposal have been received which now includes a change to the existing off road parking area to enable off road parking for 3 vehicles and a turning area to allow the vehicles to exit and enter in a forward gear. In addition, further clarity has been provided regarding the capacity of the cycle store, which is now considered to be suitable for 8 bicycles.

Highways have been consulted on this change and have withdrawn their objection subject to conditions.

Visual Impact

Whilst there are no physical alterations to the building to accommodate the increased occupancy, there will be a change to the rear garden area to facilitate the increase in off road parking and turning facility. The rear garden is walled and not able to be seen from the public highway when the entrance gates are closed. Therefore, officers conclude that the visual impact will be minimal and that the scheme accords with DEV20 Place shaping and the quality of the built environment of the Plymouth and Southwest Devon Joint Local Plan (2019).

Occupant Amenity

The proposed increase to the parking area with turning space will reduce the amount of outdoor amenity space available to occupants. Standards for outdoor amenity space are set out in Table 11 Outdoor Amenity Standards (page 57) of the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). This recommends that for HMO's 15 sqm of outdoor amenity space should be provided on-site per person. While some outdoor amenity space is retained around the property, the proposal will fall significantly short of this standard. Paragraph 4.140 of the SPD allows exceptions to these standards on a case-by-case basis when the proposed site is in an "older more densely developed neighbourhood" in proximity of local parks. The proposal is situated within 200m of Freedom Fields Park, a large urban park. Officers consider that on balance, the retention of the remaining outdoor space and proximity to the park provides adequate occupant amenity in this instance.

Biodiversity Net Gain

The amendments to the proposal, the loss of the grass lawn to create additional off-road parking, will now mean that a 10 percent net gain in biodiversity is required. It is proposed to deal with this by the Biodiversity Gain Plan informative and Landscaping condition.

OFFICIAL Page 4

UPDATED CONDITIONS

Because of the amended plans some of the conditions will need to be amended and or added as detailed below:

I) CONDITION: APPROVED PLANS

422.P65132.00001 AT A01r Received 16 July 2024

775-5 Site Plan Received 23 April 2024

775-4 Second Floor Plans Received 23 April 2024

775-3 First Floor Layout Plans Received 23 April 2024

775-2g Ground Floor Layout Plans Received 16 July 2024

23042024 Location Plan Received 23 April 2024

5) CONDITION: CAR PARKING PROVISION

PRE-OCCUPATION

The building shall not be occupied until space has been laid out in accordance with the approved plan 775-2g Ground Floor Layout Plans Received 16 July 2024 for a maximum 3 cars to be parked at any time with turning area. These spaces shall be permanently retained along with the turning area, which shall be left clear for this purpose. The parking and turning area shown on the approved plan submitted shall remain available for its intended purpose and shall not be used for any other purpose without the written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:

To enable three vehicles used by occupiers to be parked off the public highway to prevent interference with the free flow of traffic on the highway and to safeguard highway users by ensuring vehicles enter and exit in a forward gear in accordance with policy DEV29 of the Plymouth and Southwest Devon JLP 2019.

7) CONDITION: BICYCLE STORE

COMPLIANCE

The building shall not be occupied without the cycle storage area shown in plan 775-2g Ground Floor Layout Plans Received 16 July 2024 which will be permanently retained for its intended purpose of providing secure, covered, lit storage for a minimum of eight bicycles. The secure area for storing bicycles shown on the approved plan submitted shall remain available for its intended purpose and shall not be used for any other purpose without the written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:

OFFICIAL Page 5

In order to promote cycling as an alternative to the use of private cars in accordance with policy DEV29 of the Plymouth & Southwest Devon Joint Local Plan 2014 – 2034 (2019)

8) CONDITION: SURFACING OF DRIVEWAY/PARKING AREAS

PRE-OCCUPATION

Before the change of use herby permitted is occupied, the driveway and parking area shall either be (a) constructed using a permeable construction or (b) hard paved for a distance of not less than 0.5m from the edge of the public highway and drained to a private soakaway; and shall therefore be maintained to ensure satisfactory access to the adjoining highway, in accordance with the approved plan submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason

To ensure that no private surface water or loose material is deposited onto the adjoining highway in the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy DEV29 of the Plymouth and Southwest Devon JLP 2019.

9) ELECTRICAL VEHICLE CHARGING PROVISION

PRE-OCCUPATION

The proposed change of use shall not be commenced until space has been laid out within the site in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority for the provision of I standard electrical vehicle dedicated charging point. The electrical vehicle charging point shown on the approved plan shall remain available for tis intended purpose and shall not be used for any other purpose without the prior consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:

In order to promote sustainable modes of transport in accordance with Policy DEV29 of the Plymouth and Southwest Devon Joint Local Plan (2019).

10) CONDITION: BIODIVERSITY AND LANDSCAPE DESIGN PROPOSALS

PRE-COMMENCEMENT

No development shall take place until full details of biodiversity and soft landscape works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include a programme for implementation and all works shall be carried out as approved. The landscaping details shall include planting plans including the location of all existing and proposed plants; their species, numbers, densities, type (i.e. bare root/container grown or root balled, girth size and height (in accordance with the HTA National Plant specification), planting specification including topsoil depths, soiling operations, cultivation, soil ameliorants and all works of ground preparation, and plant specification including handling, planting, seeding, turfing, mulching and plant protection.

Reason:

To ensure that satisfactory biodiversity and landscape works are carried out in accordance with Policy DEV26 Protecting and enhancing biodiversity and geological conservation.

OFFICIAL Page 6

Justification: This proposal became eligible for Biodiversity Net Gain following amendments after validation. The Local Planning Authority are yet to receive or assess the Biodiversity Gain Plan as required by informative Biodiversity Gain Plan Required. This condition shall secure details required to ensure compliance with Biodiversity Net Gain, including opportunities to explore on-site provision in accordance with the Biodiversity Gain Hierarchy.

INFORMATIVE: BIODIVERSITY GAIN PLAN REQUIRED

The effect of paragraph 13 of Schedule 7A to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 is that planning permission granted for the development of land in England is deemed to have been granted subject to the condition "(the biodiversity gain condition") that development may not begin unless:

- (a) a Biodiversity Gain Plan has been submitted to the planning authority, and
- (b) the planning authority has approved the plan.

The planning authority, for the purposes of determining whether to approve a Biodiversity Gain Plan if one is required in respect of this permission would be Plymouth City Council.

Based on the information available this permission is considered to be one which will require the approval of a biodiversity gain plan before development is begun because none of the statutory exemptions or transitional arrangements are considered to apply.